ST. CHARLES COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING
FEBRUARY 6, 2020
7:00 PM
EXECUTIVE BUILDING
THIRD FLOOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS
100 N. THIRD STREET, ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PUBLIC HEARINGS
I. VARIANCE REQUEST - 3300 NORTH HIGHWAY 94
Application:
Owner:

VAR20-01
Dyer-Weisz, LLC

Applicant:

Fred Dyer

Variance Requested:

Section 405.175.D.2 - A request to vary the front yard
setback from 35 feet to 10 feet

Property Zoning:

I2, Heavy Industrial District, With Floodway and Floodway
Fringe Overlay Districts

Area:

21.59 acres

Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

On the east side of Highway 94 North, approximately 750
feet north of Hawning Road; adjacent to the City of St. Charles
6
880770G000

Documents:
BZA AGENDA PACKET - VAR20-01.PDF
TABLED ITEMS
NONE
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE JANUARY 2, 2020 MEETING
Documents:
1.02.20 BZA MTG MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT

1.02.20 BZA MTG MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT

St. Charles County Board of Zoning Adjustment

VARIANCE REQUEST VAR20-01
VARIANCE REQUEST - 3300 NORTH HIGHWAY N
Application:
Owner:
Applicant:
Variance Requested:
Property Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR20-01
Dyer-Weisz, LLC
Fred Dyer
Section 405.175.D.2 - A request to vary the
front yard setback from 35 feet to 10 feet
I2, Heavy Industrial District, With Floodway
and Floodway Fringe Overlay Districts
21.59 acres
On the east side of Highway 94 North, approximately
750 feet north of Hawning Road; adjacent to the City
of St. Charles
6
880770G000

CONTENTS:
➢ Staff Recommendation Report & Site Photos
➢ Concept Plan
➢ Aerial photo
➢ Zoning map
➢ Topographical Map
➢ Applicant’s Statement of Hardship
➢ Letters Received
•

None

REPORT TO BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
To: County Board of Zoning Adjustment

Prepared by: Mark Price Jr., A.I.C.P.

Application No.: VAR20-01

Date: January 29, 2020

BACKGROUND
Owners:

Dyer-Weisz LLC, Fred Dyer

Applicant:

Saint Charles Engineering, Jim Piper

Requested Action: To vary Section 405.175.D.2 of the Ordinances of St. Charles
County (OSCCMo); to vary the front yard setback requirement
in the I2, Heavy Industrial District from 35 feet to 10 feet, for
an outdoor storage yard.
Zoning:

I2, Heavy Industrial District with FF, Flood Fringe, FW,
Floodway and DF, Density Floodway overlay zoning.

Location:

3300 North Highway 94, On the east side of North Highway
94 approximately 750 feet north of the intersection of Hawning
Road and North Highway 94, adjacent to the City of St.
Charles

Parcel Size:

22.00 acres

Current Land Use: Vacant Land
Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

Zoning Pending (City of Saint Charles)

East

I1, Light Industrial and I2, Heavy
Industrial
C3, Highway Business District (City of
Saint Charles)
C2, General Commercial

Sewage Pump
Station
Logging Company
and Storage Lot
RV and Boat Storage
Lot
Commercial
businesses

South
West

Request Summarized:
The applicant requests a variance to reduce the required front yard from 35 feet to 10
feet. The applicant is making the request to allow for a second row of 40-foot-deep tractor
trailer storage stalls between Highway 94 and a drainage channel which bisects the
property.
The applicant states the following in their hardship letter:
“The existing natural channel and 25 ft buffer area bisecting the property does not
allow for adequate depth of a double loaded parking isle in the front of the property
for the purposes of outdoor storage parking stalls. It is not the desire to relocate
the natural channel.”
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Site Characteristics:
The parcel depth varies from 1,452 to 1,846 feet and is approximately 609 feet wide. The
site has an elevation of approximately 442 feet above mean sea level. The site undulates
and sinks to its lowest point of 436 feet. The lot does contain a significant stand of trees.
The site contains a drainage channal that is approximately 55 feet in width and runs north
and south through the property approximately 140 feet from the western property line.
There is a land bridge that crosses this water way that is approximately 17-20 feet wide
this is in alignment with the curb cut that accesses this property. The Density Floodway
boundary is located immediately on the eastern edge of this water body.
This property is in the special flood hazard area. The areas located towards the western
end of the property are in the Flood Fringe, which is also known as the 1% chance annual
flood or the 100-year flood plain. Much of the property (19.44 acres) is in the Density
Floodway. This is a specially designated area that occurs at the confluence of two rivers
that has increased risk over the floodway flooding zone and is more restrictive on how
much development can occur in this zone. A maximum of 18% of this parcel can be
developed without a no-rise certificate from a Missouri licensed engineer. This would
equate to 3.5 acres of land in this instance.
The property owner would be required to keep any vehicle or trailer stored on the property
in a highway ready state. It would need to be moved to an area protected from flooding
prior to any flooding event.
Relevant Property History:
The property owner has submitted a site plan for this development (attached). In
reviewing the submitted site plan, staff did not approve site plan as the proposed parking
areas were shown to extend into the required front yard setback. The applicant has
requested this variance to resolve this concern with the site plan. Staff has included this
for your reference as an attachment to this staff report.
COUNTY STAFF ANALYSIS:
The applicant is requesting this setback variance to allow for the construction of an
outdoor storage area approximately 10 feet from the western property line as other uses
have developed in this area. This proposed use is comparable to other developments
located along North Highway 94 in this area. It should be noted that those properties
developed closer to the front property line were developed under a different zoning
district’s requirements, were developed prior to the current setback requirements being
implemented in 2006 or are not under County jurisdiction. Any new development in the
I2, Heavy Industrial district, would have to meet these setback standards.
VARIANCE CRITERIA:
The Board of Zoning Adjustment may vary the strict application of a regulation if the
property owner proves all four of the following criteria:
1. The variance is requested due to unique circumstances inherent to the specific
piece of property and not to personal considerations of the property owner.
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Staff sees no exceptional situation or condition that applies to this specific property as it
relates to developing an outdoor storage lot. The property owner currently has a way to
cross the drainage channel that is on the property and could continue development on
the other side of the water body that would allow for the density of use that the applicant
is requesting. The applicant is currently requesting a development area of approximately
1.5 acres. If the applicant were to cross the land bridge and enter the density floodway,
the applicant could develop up to 3.5 acres on that side of the water body and still be
below the 18% development limit of the Density Floodway.
2. The variance is not needed as the result of an affirmative act of the property
owner that could have been avoided through a different course of action.
The concept plan shows a proposed development that is approximately 1.56 acres in size
on the western portion of the parcel. The land is generally higher on the eastern side of
the drainage channel at 442 – 452 feet above mean sea level which would provide for a
better area for development and would provide approximately 3.5 acres of land that would
be developable without a no-rise certificate. The applicant can access the eastern portion
of the lot by using an existing land bridge that crosses the existing water body.
The applicant does have a choice that would not require the issuance of a variance to
accomplish the proposed density of development. Developing solely on the western side
of the existing drainage channel would be an affirmative act of the property owner that
could be avoided through a different course of action.
3. The variance would not merely grant a special benefit to the property beyond
what is enjoyed by other properties regulated by the same set of zoning
regulations.
The applicant would be granted a special benefit as no other property owner would have
the ability to build a new development within 10 feet of the front property line in any other
I2, Heavy Industrial zoning district.
There are other properties that were developed prior to the current zoning code that do
have a reduced front setback as they were developed prior to the current zoning
ordinances being adopted in the County. Should those properties be demolished and
redeveloped for any reason, they would have to meet current zoning setbacks.
4. The application of such non-use regulation would result in practical difficulties
to the property owner. In determining whether “practical difficulties” exist,
relevant factors to consider include whether, or to what degree, the owner can
pursue the permitted use without a variance; the financial hardship to the
property owner from the strict application of the regulation; how substantial the
variance request is in relation to the regulation; whether the difficulty can be
obviated by some method other than a variance; and whether such relief can be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of the zoning
regulations as embodied in the Unified Development Ordinance and maps.
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The applicant has not provided documentation stating there is no other alternative for
development. Staff believes development is possible without a variance by developing
on both sides of the land bridge.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The options of the Board of Zoning Adjustment are:
•
•
•

Approve the requested variance without conditions
approve the requested variance with conditions, or
Deny the requested variance.

County staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Adjustment deny this application as it
fails to meet any of the four required criteria in Section 405.590.C of the Unified
Development Ordinance of St. Charles County, Missouri.
Should the Board of Zoning Adjustment wish to approve the variance, County staff
recommends that the Board add the following conditions to the variance:
1) This variance shall apply to the proposed development only. Any future
development would have to meet the setbacks as provided in the I2, Heavy
Industrial District.
2) The variance shall only apply to an outdoor storage yard and shall not apply to any
buildings.
3) The requested variance shall not apply to screening and landscape buffer
requirements of the County.
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Looking east across property at existing land bridge.

Looing North along North Highway 94.
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Looking South along North Highway 94.
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Subject Property

Subject Property

VAR 20-01 - Aerial

Commercial

Heavy
Industrial

Light Industrial
Agricultural

Residential

Subject Property

Heavy
Industrial

Light Industrial

VAR 20-01 - Zoning

Subject Property

VAR 20-016 - Topography

Statement of Hardship
The existing natural channel and 25ft buffer area bisecting the property does not allow for
adequate depth of a double loaded parking isle in the front of the property for the purposes of
outdoor storage parking stalls. It is not the desire to relocate the natural channel.

SITE PLAN

ST. CHARLES COUNTY STANDARD CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

LOCATION MAP:

NORTH HIGHWAY 94 STORAGE LOT
DEVELOPMENT NOTES:

NTS

SITE





SHEET INDEX:
1 ----2 ----3 ----4 -----

COVER & EXISTING SITE
SITE PLAN, GRADING PLAN, & SWPPP
DRAINAGE AREA MAPS
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF THE FREEMAN TRACT IN TOWNSHIP 47 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, ST. CHARLES COUNTY
MISSOURI AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 63301
COVER & EXISTING SITE

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PROPERTY CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES IN BOOK 2038 PAGE 1768 OF
THE ST. CHARLES COUNTY RECORDS SAID POINT BEING IN THE EASTERN RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY 94 (80 FEET
WIDE); THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE AND ALONG THE SOUTHERN LINE OF SAID CITY OF ST. CHARLES PROPERTY
SOUTH 83 DEGREES 49 MINNUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1846.61 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF PROPERTY
CONVEYED TO RICHARD A. AND ANITA G. REHM IN BOOK 5085 PAGE 417 OF SAID COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE
WESTERN LINE OF SAID REHM PROPERTY SOUTH 05 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 152.58 FEET TO
THE NORTHWESTERN CORNER OF PROPERTY CONVEYED TO ST. CHARLES OKTOBERFEST INC. IN BOOK 7021 PAGE 314 OF SAID
COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERN AND WESTERN LINES OF SAID ST. CHARLES OKTOBERFEST PROPERTY THE
FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES; NORTH 83 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 394.43 FEET AND
SOUTH 05 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 441.75 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF PROPERTY
CONVEYED TO CARL J. AND DANA L. HOSCHER IN BOOK 6718 PAGE 2276 IN SAID COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE
NORTHERN LINE OF PROPERTY CONVEYED TO THE BARTEAU FAMILY TRUST IN BOOKS 2164 PAGE 1604 AND BOOK 6010 PAGE
2241 OF SAID COUNTY RECORDS NORTH 83 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BARTEAU FAMILY TRUST PROPERTY; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERN LINE OF SAID BARTEAU
TRUST PROPERTY SOUTH 06 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 10.97 FEET TO A LINE OF POSSESSION OF
FENCES; THENCE NORTH 84 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 549.16 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER
OF PROPERTY CONVEYED TO RICHARD A. AND ANITA G. REHM IN DEED 3037 PAGE 222 OF SAID COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE
ALONG THE NORTHERN LINE OF SAID REHM PROPERTY NORTH 83 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF
702.95 FEET TO A POINT IN THE AFOREMENTIONED EASTERN RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY 94 (80 FEET WIDE);
THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERN RIGHT OF WAY LINE NORTH 05 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 609.11
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING CONTAINING 21.594 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

LEGEND:

ENGINEERS AUTHENTICATION

ENGINEERS AUTHENTICATION

ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 63301
SITE PLAN, GRADING PLAN, & SWPPP

ENGINEERS AUTHENTICATION

ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 63301
DRAINAGE AREA MAPS

VINYL COATED

ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI 63301
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

VINYL COATED

(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

ENGINEERS AUTHENTICATION

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

ST. CHARLES COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
DATE:

January 2, 2020

TIME:

7:00 P.M.

PLACE:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE BUILDING
100 NORTH THIRD ST.
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS
ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman; Kevin DeSain, Secretary; David Bauer, ViceChairman; Vicki LaRose; and John Matlick

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Leslie Gross, Alternate Board Member; and Robert Boschert, Alternate
Board Member

STAFF PRESENT:

Robert Myers, Planning & Zoning Director; Mark Price, County Planner;
Ardita Roark, Associate County Counselor; and Sheila Weiss, Recording
Secretary

SPEAKERS:

VAR19-06:

Renee Lawrence, owner’s representative, 727 Craig
Road, St. Louis, MO 63141; Donna Arizzi-Shields, 3
Greenbriar Summit Court; Edward Murat, 135 Berkshire
Downs Drive; Mark Siddle, 5 Greenbriar Summit Court;
Dennis Mayer, 109 Berkshire Downs Drive; Jennifer
Wagner, 210 Greenbriar Bluff Drive; Don Wendel, 8
Moorbriar Court; Charles Shields, 3 Greenbriar Summit
Court; and Pam Siddle, 5 Greenbriar Summit Court

VAR19-04:

Jeff Bornefeld, Commander VFW Post #5327, owner’s
representative

CALL TO ORDER
Board of Zoning Adjustment Chairman Gerry Prinster called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. Following
the Pledge of Allegiance, he welcomed the audience, explained the functions of the Board of Zoning
Adjustment and the format of the meeting, and explained the procedures for speakers. Chairman
Prinster also introduced The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and Zoning Maps of St. Charles
County into the record.

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
NONE
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PUBLIC HEARINGS
I.

VARIANCE REQUEST – 530 KNAUST ROAD
Application:
Owner:
Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Property Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR19-06
Missouri American Water Company
Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc.
Section 405.090.D.1 of the Ordinances of St.
Charles County (OSCCMo) - To vary the
maximum height requirement for the SingleFamily Residential District from 40 feet to 140
feet, to allow for the construction of an elevated
water storage tank
R1A, Single-Family Residential District
2.95 acres
Approximately 400 feet north of the
intersection of Berkshire Downs Drive, adjacent
to the City of O'Fallon
3
409410A000

Board Secretary Kevin DeSain read the variance request aloud. Chairman Gerry Prinster then opened
the public hearing and asked the owner or owner’s representative to approach the podium to explain
the request.
Renee Lawrence, the owner’s representative, was sworn in. Ms. Lawrence stated that she is a Senior
Project Engineer with the property owner, Missouri American Water Company. Following a meeting with
County staff on December 9, 2019, Missouri American is seeking a variance to allow for them to build
a 140-foot tall elevated water tank on this property. Missouri American serves customers in St. Charles
County, St. Louis County, and Chesterfield. This location stores water that is pumped in to supply these
areas. This property and was purchased in 1989 by Missouri American in order to accommodate current
and future water supply needs for these areas. Due to continued growth in the western St. Charles
region, the existing pumped storage facilities alone are no longer adequate to meet maximum day
equalization and fire reserve. Low pressure complaints have arisen within the west side of the zone
during peak hour periods. In order to alleviate these problems, it is necessary to construct a new booster
station and install a 2.0 MG elevated storage tank and all required yard piping. Elevated storage can
maintain more constant system pressures without relying on mechanical pumping. The proposed
storage tank will be located on the eastern portion of the property, which is the highest elevation on the
property. The tank will be comprised of concrete and steel, and the bowl diameter will be approximately
100 feet. The adjacent pump station on this property will supply water to the tank when needed. They
would not build upon the back portion of the property or remove any of the existing trees. They believe
that this is the most efficient and effective solution in order to be able to supply water to their customers,
and keep their rates down. Every capital project that they do has an impact on their customer’s rates.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked the Board if they had any questions for the owner’s representative.
Dave Bauer asked Ms. Lawrence if Missouri American has looked into finding another location for this
tank.
Renee Lawrence responded that Missouri American purchased this property in 1989 for this purpose,
so they have not explored other locations.
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Gerry Prinster asked when the adjacent subdivision was built.
Renee Lawrence responded that she is not sure when the Berkshire Downs Subdivision was built, but
it was not there when Missouri American purchased this property in 1989.
Dave Bauer asked Ms. Lawrence what the average life expectancy is for this type of tank.
Renee Lawrence responded that the life expectancy of these tanks is at least 50 years. The base of the
tank will allow for additional pumps to be added in the future if necessary.
There being no further questions for the owner’s representative, Chairman Gerry Prinster asked if the
County staff had any comments regarding to this variance request.
Mark Price, County Planner, went over the four criteria that must be met per County Ordinance in order
for a variance to be approved by the Board of Zoning Adjustment, and staff’s comments as follows:
1. The variance is requested due to unique circumstances inherent to the specific piece of property
and not to personal considerations of the property owner.
[Staff sees no exceptional situation or condition that applies to this specific property, other than
that the water tower’s location is dictated by the service area and the elevation of the parcel.]
2. The variance is not needed as the result of an affirmative act of the property owner that could
have been avoided through a different course of action.
[The applicant has provided written evidence for the Board to consider on this question. They
provide the technical reasons for the request and why this location is necessary for the
placement of the elevated tank. The specific height requested is for technical reasons – to
provide the necessary water pressure for both consumption and fire flows for approximately
375,000 customers.]
3. The variance would not merely grant a special benefit to the property beyond what is enjoyed
by other properties regulated by the same set of zoning regulations.
[The applicant could erect a ground storage tank at this location below the 40-foot height limit
imposed by the zoning regulations; however, it would not provide the height necessary for proper
water pressure to distribute water systemwide.]
4. The application of such non-use regulation would result in practical difficulties to the property
owner. In determining whether “practical difficulties” exist, relevant factors to consider include
whether, or to what degree, the owner can pursue the permitted use without a variance; the
financial hardship to the property owner from the strict application of the regulation; how
substantial the variance request is in relation to the regulation; whether the difficulty can be
obviated by some method other than a variance; and whether such relief can be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose
and integrity of the zoning regulations as embodied in the Unified Development Ordinance and
maps. [The applicant has provided documentation that there is no other alternative to
constructing the water tank at the required height of 140 feet. Water pressure needs for their
customers and for fire suppression require the height to be at 140 feet.]
Robert Myers added that the Board may also wish to take into consideration the following three items:
1. What type of lighting will be placed on the property?
2. What color will the tank be painted?
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3. Will the 140-foot height of the proposed tank interfere with St. Charles County Emergency
Communications systems?
Robert Myers stated that in regards to question number 3, the St. Charles County Emergency
Communications has stated that the intended structure will not impose on the needed clearance for
their microwave radio network.
Renee Lawrence responded that the FAA has stated that there is no need for any lighting or marking
for the proposed tower. There will likely be a light over the access door, and possibly two lights at the
roll-up door for safe access to the interior of the tower during nighttime hours if needed. Ms. Lawrence
stated that as far as tank color, they do not intend to paint the pedestal, and the tank is typically painted
white except for the color Missouri American logo. She stated that they are open to painting the bowl
any color that the County would like for them to paint it.
Dave Bauer asked County staff if they have a color preference, and if there are issues with them putting
their logo on the tank.
Robert Myers responded that putting their logo on the tank would not require a sign permit. He stated
that County staff does not have any color recommendation for the tank. He would just like for the
applicant’s representative to state what color they typically paint these tanks for the record, and so the
Board can take that into consideration.
Vicki LaRose asked Renee Lawrence how often these towers are painted.
Renee Lawrence responded that the towers are on a two-year to five-year inspection cycle, and they
are painted as necessary.
Vicki LaRose asked Ms. Lawrence if there is an industry-standard for the color that these towers are
painted to help them disappear into the skyline.
Renee Lawrence responded that there is no color that is going to make them disappear.
For the record, the County did not receive any written communications regarding this variance request.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked if there was anyone in the audience that would like to speak for or
against this application.
Donna Arizzi-Shields, 3 Greenbriar Summit Court, was sworn in. Ms. Arizzi-Shields stated that they just
received a letter notifying them of this application on December 23rd. She feels like they were not given
enough time to talk to their neighbors about this application, and she believes that this meeting may
have intentionally been scheduled on January 2nd in order to limit the number of neighbors who may be
able to attend the meeting. She lives in the Berkshire Downs Subdivision, which is adjacent to the
subject property, and is opposed to this application for a 140-foot water tower. She stated that there is
lots of land for sale in Cottleville that Missouri American can purchase to build this tower on. She will
have to see this tower every day from her property, and Missouri American Water Company does not
even serve the Berkshire Downs Subdivision, as they are served by PWSD #2. She is concerned about
how this tower will affect her property values, and she stated that if this tower is built, she will sell her
house. Ms. Arizzi-Shields asked the Board to table this application in order to allow them more time to
talk to their neighbors and distribute a petition against this water tower.
Edward Murat, 135 Berkshire Downs Drive, was sworn in. Mr. Murat stated that his property is directly
behind the proposed tower site. He asked if there has been a study done on the sewer system to see if
it can take that much water when the tank is drained for maintenance. Mr. Murat is opposed to this
application, and stated that there are plenty of other places they can build this tank. He is also concerned
about his property values, and questions why they need a 140-foot tall tank to service the area.
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Renee Lawrence responded that when taking the tank out of service, they typically use as much water
as possible beforehand. If water needs to be drained, it will be drained into the sanitary sewer system,
and Missouri American will be required to obtain a permit through Duckett Creek prior to draining the
tank. The Department of Natural Resources will determine whether the sanitary sewer system can
handle the amount of water to be drained prior to Duckett Creek approving the permit.
Mark Siddle, 5 Greenbriar Summit Court, was sworn in. Mr. Siddle stated that were the tank to be
drained, the water would go directly down onto his property. Mr. Siddle asked why the residents were
given such little notice of this public hearing. Mr. Siddle stated that the Berkshire Downs Subdivision
was built in 1999, and they were told when they purchased their property that if Missouri American built
a water tower on that property it would be a ground tank.
Robert Myers responded that in terms of timing, notification is done per County Ordinance, which
requires that the adjacent property owners be notified 5 to 15 days prior to the public hearing. Mr. Myers
added that the Board of Zoning Adjustment meetings are always scheduled for the first Thursday of
each month. There was no ill-intent with this meeting being scheduled for January 2, 2020, which just
happens to be the first Thursday in January.
Dennis Mayer, 109 Berkshire Downs Drive, was sworn in. Mr. Mayer asked if Missouri American has
looked at other sites for this tower. He also asked if the existing tank is adequate for their existing needs,
and they are wanting to build this tower for future needs. Mr. Mayer asked if they could build an
additional pump station somewhere to add more pressure to the system. He is also concerned that
draining extra water into the sewer system will back sewage up into the residents basements. Mr. Mayer
asked if there would be another public hearing if the Board approves this application, in case they run
into issues that may require additional engineering.
Renee Lawrence stated that Missouri American Water Company purchased this property in 1989, and
has not had a need for additional water storage until now. Hydraulic studies show that a tank larger than
40-feet tall is necessary in order to supply the water pressure needed for this area, including the
necessary capacity for fire flow. Choosing another location would entail additional infrastructure and
pipes, along with the necessary electrical components to run the system. This would push out the
completion date of this project substantially.
Robert Myers stated that if Missouri American connects to any sanitary or storm sewer lines, they will
be required to obtain all necessary permits from the owner of the sanitary sewer line or storm sewer
line prior to draining the tank. The owner of that line will require them to show that the sanitary sewer
line can handle the amount of water they plan to drain into it. Additionally, County building permits will
require that they show authorization to connect in the first place.
Jennifer Wagner, 210 Greenbriar Bluff Drive, was sworn in. Ms. Wagner asked the Board to table this
application to allow them to contact other property owners in her subdivision before the Board makes
their decision. She has no problem with a 40-foot tall tower, which is allowed on the property, but is
opposed to a 140-foot tower. She stated she is opposed to this request and it is not her problem if
Missouri American incurs additional costs because they have to build a sub-station. They knew there
was a 40-foot limit on water towers when they purchased this property.
Don Wendel, 8 Moorbriar Court, was sworn in. Mr. Wendel stated that his property backs to the subject
property. He is opposed to this request, and agrees with everything the audience speakers have stated
so far. He stated this tower would be an eyesore.
Charles Shields, 3 Greenbriar Summit Court, was sworn in. Mr. Shields is opposed to this request, and
stated that a 140-foot tall water tower behind his house will not be attractive. He believes his property
values will decrease if a 140-foot tower is built. Mr. Shields also asked the Board to table this application
to give them more time to speak with their neighbors.
Page 5

Board of Zoning Adjustment Meeting, January 2, 2020

Pam Siddle, 5 Greenbriar Summit Court, was sworn in. Ms. Siddle stated that the proposed tower will
be in direct view of her atrium window. Mrs. Siddle also asked the Board to table this application.
There being no further audience speakers, Chairman Prinster asked County staff it they had any further
comments regarding this application.
There being no further comments from staff, Chairman Prinster called the applicant’s representative
back to the podium to respond to questions from the Board.
Renee Lawrence approached the podium.
Gerry Prinster asked Ms. Lawrence if the tower could provide the necessary water pressure if it were
larger in diameter, but less than 140 feet high.
Renee Lawrence responded that for every foot of height, there is 2.31 pounds of pressure added. In
order to be able to meet state safety requirements and for the water pressure to be at a minimum of 35
psi, system hydraulics dictate that this tower needs to be 140 feet tall.
John Matlick asked if the pump station capacity could be increased with a 40-foot tall tower in order to
achieve the necessary psi.
Renee Lawrence responded that the original design in 2005 was based on a 40-foot ground storage
tank, which the current pump station could support. Due to the increased population, the minimum
required pressure cannot be achieved with the current pump station and a 40-foot tower.
John Matlick asked if they could increase the pumps and produce the required water pressure with large
tank and a 40-foot high tower.
Renee Lawrence responded that the amount of infrastructure that would be required to achieve that
would be massive, and would require redundant electrical sources and back-up generators. If this were
done and the electricity were to fail, the water pressure would fail as well. An elevated storage tank
allows water delivery at the required psi without a dependency on electricity.
John Matlick asked what type of earthquake this tower is engineered to withstand.
Renee Lawrence responded that the company that builds these tanks based on what the Department
of Natural Resources requires for the specific USGS seismic zone where the tank is to be located.
Dave Bauer asked if Missouri American Water Company met with any of the neighbors in the adjacent
subdivision about this project prior to bringing it to the Board of Zoning Adjustment.
Renee Lawrence responded that when they begin a project, those details are released through Missouri
American’s External Affairs Department to release to the public at their discretion.
Dave Bauer asked is Missouri American has looked at purchasing any other locations for the proposed
tower.
Renee Lawrence responded that Missouri American’s Planning Group determined that this was the best
location for this project prior to handing it over to her. She reiterated that if they were to build this tower
at another location, a large amount of infrastructure would be required to achieve that.
Dave Bauer asked Ms. Lawrence how many other properties Missouri American owns in St. Charles
County that have pump stations on them an could potentially have towers built on them in the future.

Page 6

Board of Zoning Adjustment Meeting, January 2, 2020

Renee Lawrence responded that she cannot answer that, but when they do purchase a property it is
purchased with the intent of putting these structures on the property.
Dave Bauer stated that some of the adjacent homeowners stated that they were aware that this property
could potentially build a 40-foot water tower in the future. He asked County staff if there is anything in
County Ordinances that would have made sure these homeowners were made aware when they
purchased their homes that a 40-foot tall water tower could be built on the adjacent property in the
future.
Robert Myers responded that people could see through public records that the adjacent property is
owned by Missouri American Water Company, but there is not a long-range plan publicly available that
would show what their future intentions would be for that property.
Vicki LaRose asked County Staff if there are any zoning districts within St. Charles County that would
allow a 140-foot tall water tower by right.
Robert Myers responded that the Industrial Zoning District would allow for a 140-foot tall water tower.
There being no further speakers from the audience, Chairman Gerry Prinster closed the public hearing
and called for discussion from the Board members.
John Matlick stated that he thinks that the Board should consider tabling this application to allow the
adjacent homeowners more time to try to distribute a petition.
Gerry Prinster asked County staff if the Board could table this variance request.
Robert Myers responded that the Board should consider this application based upon the evidence
submitted by the applicant, and recommended that they should only table the request if sufficient
information has not been submitted to make a decision.
There being no further discussion from the Board, Chairman Prinster asked for a motion to approve this
variance request.
David Bauer made a motion to approve VAR19-06, subject to staffs recommended conditions. The
motion was seconded by John Matlick.
The vote on the motion was as follows:
Gerry Prinster

- No

Kevin DeSain

- Yes

John Matlick

- No

Vicki LaRose

- Yes

David Bauer

- No

Application VAR19-05 was DENIED.
The vote count was 2 Yeas, 3 Nays, and 0 Abstentions.
Robert Myers pointed out to the Board that the Ordinance states that “A majority of the Board shall
constitute a quorum, and the concurring vote of four (4) members shall determine all matters of appeal
or revision.” Since this was a 2-3 vote, he asked Chairman Prinster if he would like to call for a motion
to take another vote or if the Board is okay with not making a determination.
Chairman Prinster stated that the Board has already voted to deny this application by a vote of 2-3.
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Ardita Roark concurred with Chairman Prinster

TABLED ITEMS
I.

VARIANCE REQUEST - 1414 HIGHWAY Z
Application:
Owner:
Applicant:
Variances Requested: 1.

Property Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR19-04
Wentzville Memorial VFW Post #5327
Michal Giunta
A request to vary Section 405.475.A.1 of the
Ordinances of St. Charles County (OSCCMo); to
allow for the display of an electronic sign in the A,
Agricultural District, which is not permitted; and
2. A request to vary Section 405.490.B of the
Ordinances of St. Charles County (OSCCMo); to
allow the sign to operate so that it is flashing, which
is not permitted.
A, Agricultural District
8.57 acres
Approximately 320 feet south of the intersection of
Highway Z and Peruque Hills Parkway, adjacent to
the City of Wentzville
2
726270B000

Chairman Gerry Prinster asked for a motion to bring Application VAR19-04 up from the table for
discussion.
A motion was made by Dave Bauer, and was seconded by John Matlick.
Board Secretary Kevin DeSain read the appeal aloud. Chairman Gerry Prinster then opened the public
hearing and asked the owner or the owner’s representative to approach the podium to explain the
appeal.
Jeff Bornefeld (Commander VFW Post #5327), owner’s representative, was sworn in. Mr. Bornefeld
stated that their Board decided that it is not feasible to rezone a portion of this property to Commercial
due to the cost of hiring a property surveyor. Therefore, they have decided to go ahead and move
forward with this request for a variance for this sign. Mr. Bornefeld stated that they are no longer asking
for variance request #2, to allow for the sign to be flashing.
Robert Myers asked Mr. Bornefeld to clarify for the record that they are withdrawing variance request
#2, to allow for the sign to be flashing.
Jeff Bornefeld responded that they are withdrawing variance request #2.
Mr. Bornefeld presented a copy of a letter that was sent to State Representative Spencer from Andy
Tuerck, an Area Engineer with the Missouri Department of Transportation. This letter stated in part that
“state statute does not allow for any advertising signs to reside within public right-of-way. With this newly
acquired knowledge, further action will be needed by the VFW to relocate the sign off of MoDOT rightof-way.” Mr. Bornefeld stated that based upon this letter, they are proposing to move the sign in the
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spring of this year where the deck is located on the property. Mr. Bornefeld stated that he has recently
learned how to turn down the lighting on the sign, and has been doing so at night to help appease the
neighboring property owners.
John Matlick asked Mr. Bornefeld how he plans to ensure that in the future, should there be a new
Commander, this sign will continue to be turned down at night so that it does not disturb the neighbors.
He asked if something could be added to the VFW’s by-laws so that future leaders would abide by that
as well.
Jeff Bornefeld responded that he has trained three people on how to turn the lighting down on the sign,
and the instructions on how to do this are in their safe.
Dave Bauer asked Mr. Bornefeld if he has spoken with the neighbor, Jason Durham, who sent in the
opposition letter regarding the lighting on this sign.
Jeff Bornefeld responded that he has not spoken with Jason Durham, but he did knock on three doors
and try to speak to three of the neighbors.
Dave Bauer stated that he would like the record to reflect that Jeff Bornefeld stated that the lighting on
the sign will be dimmed at night time.
Gerry Prinster stated that the Board can add a condition of approval that states the sign lighting must
be dimmed at night time.
Jeff Bornefeld stated that he can also put that in the VFW’s Board meeting minutes, and submit a copy
of those to the Board of Zoning Adjustment.
Vicki LaRose asked Mr. Bornefeld why they withdrew their rezoning application.
Jeff Bornefeld stated that their Board voted it down due to the costs that would be required to hire a
surveyor.
Dave Bauer asked Mr. Bornefeld what the cost would be.
Jeff Bornefeld stated that it would cost around $6,000.
Dave Bauer asked County staff if approving this request would set a precedent for anyone in the County
that wants to install a digital sign.
Robert Myers responded that should this request be granted, it would be granting a privilege that others
do not have and would make it hard to argue that other zoning districts such as Residential Districts
could not have digital signs. He reminded that in order for the Board to grant a variance, they must
determine that the request meets all four of the required criteria.
Gerry Prinster stated that Board discussion at the prior meeting reflects that this application did not
meet the requirements for a variance, and requested that the applicant explore the possibility of
rezoning a portion of the property before requesting this variance.
Robert Myers stated that rezoning was an option that was also offered to the applicant by County staff
as an alternate to requesting a variance, as staff does not believe this application meets the criteria for
a variance.
Kevin DeSain stated that it seems to him that if they intend to do any additional building on this property
in the future, rezoning will be required anyway.
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Jeff Bornefeld stated that they may or may not add additional buildings to the property in the future.
Kevin DeSain asked County staff if they would be required to rezone the property if they added
additional buildings in the future.
Robert Myers stated that this property has an existing conditional use permit for a “Private Club” that
could be expanded upon in the future, so a conditional use permit rather than a rezoning would be
required to expand the VFW.
For the record, the County received one written communication in opposition to this variance request.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked if there was anyone in the audience that would like to speak for or
against this application.
There being no speakers from the audience, Chairman Prinster asked County staff it they had any
further comments regarding this application.
Robert Myers stated that he believes that it would be difficult to show that all four criteria have been met
for this variance request, and staff recommends denial. Should the Board choose to approve this
request, staff recommends the following conditions of approval:
1. The variance shall be valid for only the subject freestanding sign; and
2. A copy of the Missouri Department of Transportation sign permit shall be submitted with the
application for the County sign permit. Should MoDOT determine that no State sign permit is
required, a letter from that agency shall be required stating such.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked the Board if they had any additional questions for County staff.
Dave Bauer asked if a building permit from the County would be required, should this sign variance be
approved.
Robert Myers responded in the affirmative, and stated that they will be required to submit a plot plan
showing the location of the sign, a plan showing the electrical components of the sign, and the size of
the sign. They will also be required to meet County lighting standards for the maximum lumens allowed.
There being no further questions for County staff, Chairman Gerry Prinster closed the public hearing
and called for discussion from the Board members.
John Matlick stated that he feels that if the Board approves this variance request, it would set a
precedent for anyone else in the County to apply for variances for electronic signs. He stated that he
knows that the businesses in the winery district have been wanting to be allowed to have electronic
signs for a long time.
Dave Bauer feels that they do not meet the criteria because they have the option to rezone the property
if they wish for the sign to remain there.
Gerry Prinster stated that he agrees with Dave Bauer.
There being no further discussion, Chairman Prinster asked for a motion to approve this variance
request.
David Bauer made a motion to approve VAR19-04, subject to the staff recommended conditions. The
motion was seconded by Vicki LaRose.
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The vote on the motion was as follows:
Gerry Prinster

- No

Kevin DeSain

- No

John Matlick

- No

Vicki LaRose

- No

David Bauer

- No

Application VAR19-04 was unanimously DENIED.
The vote count was 0 Yeas, 5 Nays, and 0 Abstentions.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM THE NOVEMBER 7, 2019 REGULAR MEETING
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked for a motion to approve the minutes from the November 7, 2019 regular
meeting. Dave Bauer made the motion to approve, and the motion was seconded by John Matlick.
The minutes were approved by unanimous voice acclamation.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS
A motion was made by Kevin DeSain to keep the current Officers for 2020, which are as follows:
Board Chairman – Gerry Prinster; Vice-Chairman – David Bauer; Board Secretary – Kevin DeSain
The motion was seconded by Gerry Prinster, and was approved by unanimous voice acclamation.

OTHER BUSINESS
NONE

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
Chairman Gerry Prinster called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
The motion was made by David Bauer and was seconded by Kevin DeSain.
The motion was approved by unanimous voice acclamation, and the meeting adjourned at 8:54 PM.

Respectfully submitted by:

_______
Gerry Prinster, Chairman
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